the Company’s functional currency is pounds sterling, it uses US Dollars as its presentational currency, to
better reflect the underlying performance of that entity.

Restatement of effects of foreign exchange movements
The prior period consolidated statement of profit and loss, consolidated financial position, consolidated
statement of changes in equity and related notes have been restated to correct past treatment of foreign
exchange movements in inter-group loans.

A review of the prior year treatment of the effect of foreign currency movements upon inter-group loans
determined that the Group had been inconsistent in the application of its judgements as to whether inter-
group loans were to be treated as ‘monetary assets’ or a ‘net investment in subsidiaries’. In addition
inconsistencies were noted in the foreign exchange rates applied throughout the consolidation process.

As a result, it was determined that the prior period allocation of foreign exchange movements on inter-
group loans between the profit and loss and translation reserve required recasting as shown below.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

As previously
stated

Restatement
adjustment

Restated balance

US$ US$ US$

Impairment loss (1,292,814) (1,035,600) (2,328,414)

Net finance and other costs (19,403,985) 700,973 (18,703,012)

Profit for the year 9,768,046 (334,627) 9,413,670

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 2,947,074 334,627 3,281,701

Total comprehensive profit for the period attributable to equity
holders of the parent 12,666,716 -

12,666,716

Earnings per share – Basic cents per share 0.47  0.45

   - Diluted cents per share 0.46  0.43

Impact on statement of financial position

 Translation
reserve

Profit and loss
account

 US$ US$
Balance as originally stated at 1 January 2020  14,744,085 (248,813,884)
   Restatement adjustment  (2,565,381) 2,565,381

Balance as restated at 1 January 2020  12,178,704 (246,248,503)
   Movements as originally stated  2,947,074 9,748,297

[…]

Past service costs -  656,015

Interest costs 68,456  49,919

Benefits paid (202,641)  (107,233)

Actuarial loss (gain) due to:
Changes in financial assumptions

(90,653)

125,838

Experience adjustments (33,202)  (122,168)

Changes in demographic assumptions -  37,267

Balance at year end 1,871,641  1,799,863

The principal assumptions used in determining the defined benefit retirement plan obligations are as
follows:
 2021  2020

Discount rate 5.13%  3.94%-4.09%

Salary increase rate 2.00%  2.00%

Expected remaining working lives of employees 4 years  4-11 years

Turnover rate

14% at age 18
decreasing to 0% at

age 60

 13% at age 18
decreasing to 0% at

age 60

Mortality rate

2017 Philippine
Intercompany

Mortality Table

 2017 Philippine
Intercompany

Mortality Table

Disability rate

1952 Disability
Study, Period 2,

Benefit 5

 1952 Disability
Study, Period 2,

Benefit 5

The sensitivity analyses below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefits retirement liability as at the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

 Increase/  2021  2020

  (decrease)  US$  US$

Discount rates +1%  1,766,379  1,781,544

 -1%  1,913,447  1,959,201

Salary pay increases +1%  1,924,515  1,969,651

METALS EXPLORATION PLC

-46

21. Retirement benefits obligations – Group (continued)

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

   2021  2020

   US$  US$

Less than one year   67,293  98,896

More than one year to five years   3,675,966  378,213

More than five years to 10 years   -  3,727,830

   3,743,259  4,204,939

22. Trade and other payables due within one year

Group 2021  2020

 US$  US$

Trade payables 4,071,263  5,596,124

Other payables 1,759,573  2,376,044

Other tax and social security payable 173,154  99,079

Accruals 4,324,010  3,961,239

10,328,000

12,032,486

Company 2021

2020

US$

US$

Trade payables 265,323

138,023

Other tax and social security payable 1,434

50,089

Accruals 122,570  174,570

389,327  362,682

Trade payables comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases and on-going costs, and together with
other payables and accruals are measured at amortised cost.

METALS EXPLORATION PLC

-47

23. Loans

Group
In May 2014 the Group entered into a loan with two foreign international resource banks for
US$83,000,000 in project finance (the “Facility Agreement”). In January 2020 the Facility Agreement was
acquired by companies associated with the Company’s Mezzanine Lenders (the “New Lenders”).

In October 2020 the Group completed a debt restructuring with the New Lenders, whereby the Group no